
AT-413

FLAT-SQUARE PANEL 
OUTDOOR/INDOOR TV ANTENNA



1 / Installation 

Install a mast pole (not provided) on the house, preferably on the side of the house facing the 
TV station transmitters. Attach the antenna to the mast pole by using the clamp kit provided.

Attach the bracket to the antenna unit using the screw and wing nut provided.

1.1  For Outdoor Use of House, Mast Pole Mounting

INSTRUCTIONS

Installation Instruction Manual

ANTOP’s New Generation Digital Technology

Your FLAT-SQUARE PANEL HDTV Antenna / AT-413 can be used either as an outdoor, RV or 
attic antenna. ANTOP’s New Generation Digital Technology allows you the flexibility to set up 
your antenna in various locations and still receive a great digital reception. 

Following are instructions for installation options for outdoor use as a mast pole mount or wall 
mount, as well as for indoor options in an attic or on an RV. Read through all instructions prior 
to beginning installation procedure.

Note: A higher mounting location positioned towards the broadcast tower may result in 
better reception. Install the antenna as high as possible, and preferably with a clear path 
between the antenna and the TV station transmitters. Trees, buildings, mountains, etc., 
can all impact the performance of any antenna. This antenna can also be placed in an 
attic.

• Omni-Directional Reception with Enhanced VHF Range
• High Gain: Resigned to match similar gain of traditional bulky, unsightly mechanical antennas.
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2 / Connecting

Take off the clamp kit from the antenna. Determine the location on the wall where the antenna 
is to be mounted, preferably on the side of the house facing the TV station transmitters. Fix 
the antenna onto the wall with screws (screws not provided).

2.1.1  Select entry point to house. Drill hole under the eaves at entry point. Attach coaxial 
cable with water proof cap end to connector in the antenna. For horizontal Wall Mount utilize 
U-shape coaxial cable setup to prevent water from entering interior of antenna casing. With 
antenna fixed to either a mast pole or an exterior wall, feed lose end of coaxial cable through 
drilled opening.

2.1  For Outdoor Use, Mast Pole or Wall Mount Prepping for Connection

1.2  For Outdoor Use of House, Wall Mounting
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Determine location in attic where antenna will be placed. To mount antenna onto a beam or 
wall, preferably on the side of the house facing the TV station transmitters, fix the antenna 
onto the beam or wall with screws (screws not provided).

1.3  For Indoor Use, In Attic

Screw A

 1.1

1.2
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The bottom of antenna

Select entry point to house. Drill hole at entry point. Attach coaxial cable with water proof cap 
end to connector in the antenna. Fix the antenna onto beam or wall. Feed lose end of coaxial 
cable through drilled opening.

Connect other end of the coaxial cable to the ANTENNA/CABLE IN connector on the back of 
the TV or converter box.

Reminder: If you are using a Splitter, it should be an all port DC power passing model. 
To purchase an Antop all ports DC Power Passing Splitter, please call us at 1-909-947-8883. 
Or go to antopusa.com and visit our on-line store's accessories page, search "splitter."

2.2  For Indoor Use, in Attic placement, Prepping for Connection

2.3  If you haven’t already done so, attach coaxial cable to connector in the   
antenna.

CABLE IN

ANT/IN

Back of TV

waterproof cap
TO TV 

TO antenna 

2.3

1
2
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4 / Adjusting Instruction

For the best omni-directional reception, a clear path between transmitter and antenna is 
needed. It is better to keep the antenna in a horizontal position. In the case that there are 
obstacles surrounding the house, the signal will be reflected and weakened. Please release 
screw “A” and adjust the antenna up and down for the best reception angle, then fasten 
the wing nut.

Screw A

3 / Setting and Scanning
In the TV’s setup menu, set the mode to “Antenna” or “Air”, then, set TV to “Scan” for channels. 
Consult the TV manual for detailed instructions.

CHANNEL SCAN
scanning for channels
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INSTRUCCIONES

Manual de instrucciones para su instalación

Tecnología digital de última generación de ANTOP

Su antena amplificada AT-413 se puede utilizar como una antena exterior o interior en un 
ático o en un RV (vehículo recreacional). La tecnología digital de última generación de ANTOP 
le permite tener la flexibilidad de ubicar su antena en diferentes lugares, y aún así recibir una 
excelente señal digital. 

A continuación, encontrará las instrucciones para las opciones de instalación exterior como 
montaje en poste o en pared, así como las opciones para instalación interior en un ático o en 
un RV. Lea todas las instrucciones antes de comenzar el procedimiento de instalación.

Nota:  A pesar de que esta antena es ideal para uso exterior y en un RV, si se ubica en 
una posición alta mirando hacia la torre de trasmisión puede resultar en una mejor 
recepción. Instale la antena lo más alto posible, y preferiblemente con una vía sin 
obstáculos entre la antena y los trasmisores de las estaciones de televisión. Los árboles, 
edificios, montañas, etc., pueden repercutir en el desempeño de cualquier antena. Esta 
antena también puede ubicarse en el ático.

• La recepción omni-direccional con el señal de VHF mejorado
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1 / Instalación

Instale un poste (no incluido) en la casa, preferiblemente sobre el techo o a un lado de la casa 
frente a los trasmisores de las estaciones de televisión. Fije la antena al poste mediante el uso 
del conjunto de la abrazadera suministrado. 

Fije el soporte de la unidad de antena con la tuerca de tornillo y de ala proporcionado

1.1  Para uso Exterior, montaje en poste
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2 / Conexión

2.1.1  Seleccione el punto de entrada a la casa. Haga una perforación bajo el alero del tejado 
en el punto de entrada. Conecte el cable coaxial con lado casquillo al conector de la antena. 
Para el montaje vertical en pared utilice cable coaxial en forma de “U” para evitar que el agua 
entre al interior de la carcasa de la antena. Para montaje en pared, ponga de nuevo la antena 
al hardware una vez ya esté instalado en la pared. Con la antena fija a un poste o en una 
pared exterior, pase el cable coaxial a través del orificio perforado.

2.1  Preparación de la conexión exterior, montaje en poste o en pared

Determine la ubicación en el ático donde instalará la antena. Para montar la antena en una 
viga o en la pared, preferiblemente a un lado de la casa frente a la estación trasmisora de TV. 
Asegure el soporte físico de la antena a la pared o viga con tornillos (no incluidos).

1.3  Para uso interior, en el ático

Determine la ubicación en la pared donde vaya a instalar la antena, preferiblemente a un lado 
de la casa frente a los trasmisores de las estaciones de televisión. La antena se puede instalar 
en la pared de manera horizontal o vertical. Asegure el soporte físico de la antena a la pared 
con tornillos (no incluidos).

1.2  Para uso Exterior, montaje en pared
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Screw A

 1.1

1.2
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 Haga una perforación bajo el alero del tejado
            en el punto de entrada.

Conecte el cable coaxial con lado 
       casquillo al conector de la antena. 

Para el montaje vertical en pared utilice cable 
coaxial en forma de U para evitar que el agua 
entre al interior de la carcasa de la antena.

Seleccione el punto de entrada a la casa. Haga una perforación en el punto de entrada. 
Conecte el cable coaxial con un casquillo a prueba de agua al conector de la antena. Ponga de 
nuevo la antena al hardware una vez ya esté instalado en una viga o en una pared. Pase el 
extremo suelto del cable coaxial a través del orificio perforado.

2.2  Preparación de la conexión en interior, ubicación en el ático

Recordatorio:  Si está utilizando un Splitter, debería ser un modelo de paso de corrien-
te DC de todos los puertos. Para comprar un Splitter de Paso de Energía DC de todos los 
puertos, por favor llámenos al 1-909-947-8883. O vaya a antopusa.com y visite la página 
de accesorios de nuestra tienda en línea, busque "splitters". 

2.3 Si aún no lo ha hecho, conecte el cable coaxial al conector de la antena.
Conecte el cable coaxial largo al conector ANTENNA/CABLE IN en la parte posterior de la TV
o decodificador.

CABLE IN

ANT/IN

Vista posterior 
  del televisor

Tapa
Al televisor

A antena

2.3

1
2
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4 / Instrucciones de ajuste

Para una mejor recepción omnidireccional, se necesita un camino claro entre el transmisor 
y la antena. Es mejor mantener la cúpula en una posición horizontal. En el caso de que 
hay obstáculos que rodean la casa, la señal se refleja y se debilitó. Por favor, suelte el 
tornillo "A" y ajustar la cúpula hacia arriba y abajo para el mejor ángulo de recepción y 
luego ajuste la tuerca de mariposa .

3 / Configuración y escaneo
En el menú de configuración de la televisión, ajuste el modo a "Antenna" o "Air" y, a continu-
ación, active la función "Scan" de la TV para buscar canales. Consulte el manual de la televisión 
para obtener instrucciones detalladas.

Screw A

CHANNEL SCAN
scanning for channels
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